

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00181-DRC

District Judge Douglas R. Cole

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO OHIO'S  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. Statutory Background..... 4

    B. Factual and Procedural Background..... 7

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

    I. OHIO LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING. .... 8

To ensure that billions in new federal funds would be used for the broad categories of state expenditures it identified, Congress specified that States cannot use the federal funds provided under the American Rescue Plan Act to offset a reduction in net tax revenue resulting from changes in state law. 42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A). Ohio asks this Court to enjoin the enforcement of that offset provision. Ohio lacks Article III standing to seek such relief, however, because it has not enacted any tax cut, has not shown that any hypothetical tax cut will decrease net tax revenue, and has not alleged that it plans to use Rescue Plan funds to offset that theoretical reduction. Because Ohio has not alleged any intention to use the federal funds in a way not permitted under the Act, it lacks standing to challenge the offset provision. *See Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149, 158 (2014). Relatedly, Ohio’s challenge is not ripe because it has not alleged that it plans to engage in conduct that could result in recoupment of the federal funds, and the Treasury Department has indicated no imminent plans to recoup from Ohio. Without a credible prospect of recoupment, the State’s motion is premature. *See Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*, 538 U.S. 803, 807–08 (2003).

    II. OHIO IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 12

        A. Congress Validly Exercised its Spending Clause Authority to Restrict the Use of Rescue Plan Funds..... 13

Federal statutes that place conditions on how a State can use federal funds are commonplace and present no constitutional concern. The Rescue Plan allows States to deploy the considerable funds provided for a broad array of purposes related

to the COVID-19 pandemic and its effects. And Congress acted well within constitutional bounds by conditioning the receipt of Rescue Plan funds on the State’s agreement to use funds for those purposes and not to offset a reduction in net tax revenue resulting from changes in state law. *See Sabri v. United States*, 541 U.S. 600, 608 (2004) (“The power to keep a watchful eye on expenditures . . . is bound up with congressional authority to spend in the first place.”); *Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education*, 470 U.S. 656 (1985).

B. The Rescue Plan Is Not Coercive.....16

Ohio’s coercion argument is meritless. To start, Ohio misconstrues the Act. The Act does not “effectively ban[] state tax cuts or credits,” but prohibits only a State’s “use” of Rescue Plan funds to “offset” a reduction in “net tax revenue.” 42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A). States are free to change their tax laws if those changes do not reduce net tax revenue, and States may reduce their net tax revenue as long as they do not use Rescue Plan funds to “offset” that reduction. In any event, the Supreme Court has never applied a coercion analysis to funding conditions that “safeguard [the U.S.] treasury” by “govern[ing] the use of the funds” that have been newly appropriated. *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519, 578–80 (2012) [hereinafter “*NFIB*”] (plurality opinion); *South Dakota v. Dole*, 483 U.S. 203, 211 (1987); *Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis*, 301 U.S. 548, 590–91 (1937). And unlike the condition held invalid in *NFIB*, the Rescue Plan does not threaten States with the loss of *preexisting* funds if they fail to undertake new services. *NFIB*, 567 U.S. at 575–85. The condition here affects only the use of the *new* funds provided by the Act, and the consequence is only potential recoupment of the misused funds, which is well within Congress’s spending power. The requirement in the Rescue Plan that States use funds for specified purposes and not for others (including to offset reductions in net tax revenue that result from changes in state law) is no more “coercive” than any restriction on the receipt of federal funds that the Supreme Court has held to be a valid exercise of Congress’s Spending Clause authority.

C. The Rescue Plan Provides Clear Notice of the Funding Condition.....21

Congress must provide “clear notice to the States that they, by accepting funds under the Act, would indeed be obligated to comply with” certain conditions. *Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*, 451 U.S. 1, 25 (1981). The Act easily meets that requirement because a state official would “clearly understand that one of the obligations of the Act is the obligation” not to use Rescue Plan funds to offset a reduction in net tax revenue resulting from changes in state law. *Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy*, 548 U.S. 291, 296 (2006). Congress need not “prospectively resolve every possible ambiguity concerning particular applications of the requirements” of a funding statute. *Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education*, 470 U.S. 656 (1985); see *Mayweathers v. Newland*, 314 F.3d 1062, 1067 (9th Cir. 2002).

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST PRECLUDE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. ....24

Even if Ohio were able to establish a cognizable injury for purposes of standing, the State does not come close to demonstrating irreparable harm required for a preliminary injunction. If Ohio were to accept the conditioned funding, use that funding to offset a reduction in net tax revenue, and face potential recoupment by the Secretary, any such recoupment proceedings would present “an adequate opportunity to fully present its defenses and objections.” *Travis v. Pennyrile Rural Elec. Coop.*, 399 F.2d 726, 729 (6th Cir. 1968). By contrast, enjoining an Act of Congress would unquestionably impose irreparable harm on the federal government and contravene the public interest. See *United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.*, 532 U.S. 483, 497 (2001); see also *Maryland v. King*, 567 U.S. 1301, 1303 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).

IV. ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE LIMITED TO OHIO .....27

If this Court were to enjoin any aspect of the Rescue Plan (and the Court should not), that injunction should apply only to Ohio because the “plaintiff’s remedy must be tailored to redress the plaintiff’s particular injury” and must be no broader than “necessary to provide complete relief to the plaintiffs.” *Gill v. Whitford*, 138 S. Ct. 1916, 1934 (2018) (quoting *Lewis v. Casey*, 518 U.S. 343, 357 (1996)); *Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*, 512 U.S. 753, 765 (1994). Ohio has no serious

interest in whether other States are subject to the offset provision during the pendency of the suit, and the State would be fully redressed through a preliminary injunction prohibiting the Treasury Department from “enforcing” the Rescue Plan against only Ohio.

CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136–149 (1967) ..... 12

*Abbott v. Perez*,  
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) ..... 11

*ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty., Ky.*,  
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 26

*Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 11

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) ..... 11

*Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy*,  
548 U.S. 291 (2006) ..... 22, 23

*Babbitt v. Farm Workers*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979) ..... 8, 9

*Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan*,  
501 U.S. 1301 (1991) ..... 11, 26

*Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott*,  
973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 26

*Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education*,  
470 U.S. 656 (1985) ..... 15, 20, 22, 23

*Benning v. Georgia*,  
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 23

*Charles v. Verhagen*,  
348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 23, 24

*Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 548 (1937) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf*,  
516 U.S. 16 (1995) ..... 18

*City of Los Angeles v. Barr*,  
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 22

*Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.*,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999) ..... 13, 21

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 23, 24

*D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Sch.*,  
942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 3, 7, 8, 24

*Daunt v. Benson*,  
956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 7

*Davis ex rel. Lashonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999) ..... 23

*Fowler v. Benson*,  
924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 27

*Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.*,  
959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 901 (2020) ..... 19

*Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 18

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 23

*Kansas v. United States*,  
214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Kansas v. United States*,  
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 10, 11, 25

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 27

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 8, 11

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994) ..... 28

*Maleeah v. Brown, No. 4:18-cv-096*,  
2019 WL 570762 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 12, 2019) ..... 24

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 19

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) ..... 4, 11, 27

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 10, 11

*Mayhew v. Burwell*,  
772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014) ..... 15, 16, 19

*Mayweathers v. Newland*,  
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 23, 24

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 24

*Michigan v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians*,  
737 F.3d 1075 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA*,  
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 8

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) (plurality opinion) ..... *passim*

*Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803–08 (2003) .....11, 12

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) ..... 4

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 19, 20, 21

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 7

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.*,  
766 F.2d 228–33 (6th Cir. 1985) ..... 11

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov't*,  
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 8, 24

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24

*Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court*,  
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) ..... 18

*Roberts v. Neace*,  
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 26

*S.C. Dep't of Educ. v. Duncan*,  
714 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004) ..... 14, 15, 18

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 26

*Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.*,  
581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... *passim*

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 8, 9

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Travis v. Pennyryle Rural Elec. Coop.*,  
399 F.2d 726 (6th Cir. 1968) ..... 4, 25

*Trump v. New York*  
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) ..... 12

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 13

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001) ..... 4

*Voisine v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) ..... 17

*Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors*,  
468 U.S. 1323 (1984) ..... 27

*Warshak v. United States*,  
532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc) ..... 13

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 13

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 24

*Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States*,  
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 12

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 241e (1970)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 801..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 802..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 803..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 804..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 805..... 4

American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021) ..... 1

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”),  
Pub. L. No. 116-137, 134 Stat. 281 (2020), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 801 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Dave Yost, Twitter, @Yost4Ohio (Mar. 17, 2021), <https://twitter.com/Yost4Ohio/status/1372516805818847234> ..... 9

Dave Yost, Twitter, @Yost4Ohio,  
(Mar. 23, 2021), <https://twitter.com/yost4ohio/status/1374387109599973378>..... 9

*Offset*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 17

Treasury Statement on State Fiscal Recovery Funds and Tax Conformity (Apr. 7, 2021),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xHW6R>..... 7

Sub. H.B. 110, 134th Ohio Gen. Assembly § 5747.02 (as introduced by H. Comm. on Fin.,  
Apr. 13, 2021), <https://perma.cc/5YNQ-X5Z9>..... 9

Yellen Letter to State Attorneys General (Mar. 23, 2021),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xHW65>..... 6, 7
